Fables & fablebooks II

Fables & Fablebooks II
e-catalogue
Jointly offered for sale by:

A N T I U A R I A A T

FORUM


50 Y E A R S



Extensive descriptions and images available on request
All offers are without engagement and subject to prior sale.
All items in this list are complete and in good condition unless stated otherwise.
Any item not agreeing with the description may be returned within one week after receipt.
Prices are EURO (€). Postage and insurance are not included. VAT is charged at the standard rate to all
EU customers. EU customers: please quote your VAT number when placing orders. Preferred mode of payment:
in advance, wire transfer or bankcheck. Arrangements can be made for MasterCard and VisaCard.
Ownership of goods does not pass to the purchaser until the price has been paid in full.
General conditions of sale are those laid down in the ILAB Code of Usages and Customs,
which can be viewed at: <http://www.ilab.org/eng/ilab/code.html>
New customers are requested to provide references when ordering.
Orders can be sent to either firm.

Antiquariaat FORUM BV
Tuurdijk 16
3997 ms ‘t Goy
The Netherlands
Phone: +31 (0)30 6011955
Fax:
+31 (0)30 6011813
E–mail: info@forumrarebooks.com
Web:
www.forumrarebooks.com
www.forumislamicworld.com
cover image: no. 4

ASHER Rare Books
Tuurdijk 16
3997 ms ‘t Goy
The Netherlands
Phone: +31 (0)30 6011955
Fax:
+31 (0)30 6011813
E–mail: info@asherbooks.com
Web:
www.asherbooks.com
v 1.1 · 3 November 2020
Nos. 3 and 20 have been sold.

Venice school edition of Aesop with numerous fables
by other authors, the 3rd edition of this collection
1. AESOP. Fabellae Graece et Latine, cum aliis opusculis, quorum index proxima
refertur pagella.
Venice, (colophon: Giovanni Farri and brothers), 1542. Small 8° (16 × 11 cm). With 1
woodcut decorated initial but further with spaces left for manuscript Greek and Latin
initials (with printed guide letters). Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment, with
fragments of a vellum manuscript used to reinforce the spine.
€ 2500
Venice school edition of Aesop’s fables with parallel text in Greek and Latin. The book is
neatly printed and the clear Greek type has relatively few ligatures. Besides the life of Aesop
and Aesop’s fables, the book contains several collections of fables and single fables by other
authors (pp. 232–364): [Ignatius von Nicaea], Gabriae Graeci fabellae (often added to the
Aesop canon); Aphthonius, Excercitamentis de fabula; Philostratus, De fabula; pseudo Homer,
Batrachomyomachia (the battle of frogs and mice, a parody of Homer’s Iliad); Musaeus, De
Ero & Leandro (Hero and Leander; Agapetus, De officio regis; Hippocrates, Ius iurandum (the
Hippocratic oath!), and [Theodorus Prodromus], Galeomnomachia (the battle between the cats
and the mice), the last two in Greek only. The book ends with a 4-page index and the colophon.
With a few contemporary manuscript notes in brown ink. With some marginal worm holes,
mostly in the gutter of quires r and s, and some mostly marginal water stains, more serious
in quire c, and a dark stain in the upper outside corner of 2 leaves, not approaching the text,
otherwise in good condition. The binding is wrinkled, with a 1½ x 2 cm gap in the backstrip,
some small tears and the 2 pair of ties lost. A nice early student edition of Aesop with very
extensive additions.
364, [4] pp. EDIT 16, CNCE 364; STC Italian, p. 8; USTC 807871. ☞ More on our website

Rare Dutch Ovid, with 179 charming woodcuts
2. OVIDIUS NASO, Publius (OVID). Den metamorphosis ofte herscheppinghe …
In onse Nederduytsche tale overgeset ende met figuren verciert elck tot sijnder
historien dienende. Seer nut voor alle schilders, beeltsnijders, goutsmeden, ende
liefhebbers der historien.
Rotterdam, Pieter van Waesberge, [1635]. 8°. With engraved title-page, a full-page
woodcut depicting the Creation in 6 small scenes, and 178 nearly half-page woodcuts
in text after Virgil Solis. Contemporary vellum.
€ 1250
Very rare Rotterdam edition of the Dutch Ovid in the prose translation by Florianus, which
stayed in use for over a century and illustrated with the Antwerp series of woodcuts based
on Virgil Solis. In the Northern Netherlands the importance of Ovid’s Metamorphoses for
iconography was firmly established by the publication, in 1603–1604, of Carel van Mander’s
Schilder boeck. The title explicitly praises its value for painters, sculptors and goldsmiths.
With the bookplate of Dr. A.J. Minne. Binding slightly rubbed along the extremities, but
otherwise in very good condition.
Engr. t.-p. plus 425, [3 blank] pp. Geerebaert CXXII, 1j; STCN (4 copies); cf. De Rynck & Welkenhuysen, De oudheid in
het Nederlands, p. 276. ☞ More on our website

Illustrated edition of Jean de la Fontaine’s fables,
intended for a young audience
4. [LA FONTAINE, Jean de]. La Fontaine en estampes, ou nouvelle
édition des fables, plus complète que les précédentes; précédée de la vie de
l’auteur, extraite du nouvel ouvrage de M. Walckenaer.
Paris, Auguste Nepveu, 1821. 4°. With a title-engraving and 110 half-page
engravings illustrating the fables of Jean de la Fontaine. Contemporary
half brown sheepskin, purple decorated paper sides, gold-tooled spine
with title and author in gold, gilt edges, silk endpapers and paste-downs.

€ 3500
Beautiful illustrated edition of the fables of Jean de La Fontaine, dedicated to
the Dauphin, which is preceeded by “Précis de la vie de J. de La Fontaine”. At
the end of this preceeding part, the author states that this edition was especially
intended for young people, which is also reflected by the fact that below each
fable there are some explanatory notes for children.
The beautiful plates in this work were drawn from the magnificent series by
Jean Baptiste Oudry (1686–1755) in the Paris edition of La Fontaine’s fables. The
title-engraving is also based on the frontispiece by Oudry in the Paris edition.
Binding slightly rubbed, especially around the spine, worn around the edges,
corners a little bumped, some stains on the paste-downs and endpapers, pp.
XXV–XXVI erroneously bound in between pp. X–XXI even as pp. XXVII–XXVIII
which is bound in between pp. XIV–XV. Otherwise in good condition.
XXIV, 462 pp. Not in Gumuchian; Rochambeau 305; for the grand Paris ed. with Oudry’s print-series, see
Fabula Docet 51. ☞ More on our website

Aesop edited by Heisius and illustrated by Van Sichem,
in a prize-binding with the Amersfoort arms
5. AESOP. Fabulae … Graecè & Latinè, nunc denuo selectae: eae item quas Avienus carmine
expressit. Accedit Ranarum & murium pugna, Homero olim asscripta. Cum elegantissimis in
utroque libello figuris, & utriusque interpretatione plurimis in locis emendata.
Leiden, Joannes Maire, 1632. 8°. With 47 woodcut illustrations (5 × 6.5 cm) by Christoffel van
Sichem II in the text. Contemporary vellum, each board with a panel stamp (59 × 50 mm) of the
Amersfoort coat of arms. Most endpapers later.
€ 3500
Rare second(?) edition (one of three dated “1632”) of a popular Greek and
Latin school book, edited by the famous Dutch neo-Latin poet, humanist
and Leiden Professor of Greek, Daniel Heinsius (1580–1655), with 47
beautiful woodcut illustrations by Christoffel van Sichem II. Aesop’s
fables were prescribed by the States of Holland in the Hollandsche schoolordre of 1625 as one of the books to be read in the 3rd class. Christoffel
van Sichem II (ca. 1577–1658), the second of several woodcut artists in
that family, studied with Jacques de Gheyn and was one of the leading
Dutch book illustrators in the first half of the 17th century.
Although the book has no prize certificate or inscription and no owner’s
name, the coat-of-arms of the city of Amersfoort on the binding of
a school book strongly suggests a prize binding for a student at the
Amersfoort Latin school.
With an occasional contemporary manuscript note in Greek and Latin.
With a small dark stain in the lower inside corner of the foot margin of
many leaves, not approaching the text, and with very slight browning
throughout, but still in good condition. The vellum of the binding is
dirty and slightly rubbed but also good.
158, [2] pp. Landwehr, Emblem & fable books F025 (2 copies); Hollstein XXVII, Van Sichem II, 31; for the panel-stamp: Spoelder, Prijsboeken,
Amersfoort 1. ☞ More on our website

Including the first edition of the life of Reynard’s son Reynardine
6. [REYNARD THE FOX]. The most delectable histor y of Reynard the Fox. Newly corrected and purged...
London, Thomas Ilive for Edward Brewster,1701.
With:
(2) [REYNARD THE FOX]. The most pleasant and delightful history of Reynard the
Fox. The second part. …
London, Anne Maxwell and Robert Roberts for Edward Brewster, 1681.
(3) [REYNARD THE FOX, ADDITIONS]. The shifts of Reynardine the son of Reynard
the Fox, …
London, Thomas James for Edward Brewster and Thomas Passenger, 1684. 3 parts in 1 volume.
4to.
With woodcut of King Lion’s court on title-page, 61 woodcuts in text of part 1 (including 23
repeats), 15 woodcuts in part 2, all repeated from part 1. Late 18th-century calf.
€ 6500
One of the rare sets of all 3 parts of the English Reynard the Fox, the third part here in its first edition.
The Reynard stories were already established as a coherent collection in the 12th century and were first
printed in 1479, in a Dutch prose edition. They became especially well known when translated into
English (and adapted) for Caxton’s 1481 edition (in 43 chapters). The publisher Edward Alde in London
began work on an extensive revision of Caxton’s text, with many new additions, but he published only
the first part, probably in 1620 (the first edition of the present part 1), containing 25 chapters, some corresponding with chapters in Caxton’s edition and some not. Although the second part would have to
wait 52 years, the first part quickly became the standard English version of the Reynard the Fox stories,
with 8 editions from 1620 to 1671. Its language was modernized, giving both a view of the stories as
they were known through most of two centuries and insights into English values and culture of the
time. In 1684 Brewster added the present first edition of part 3, giving the adventures of Reynard’s son
Reynardine.
With 20th-century woodcut bookplate. The woodcut on C1 of part 1 is printed upside down. In good
condition, with parts 2 and 3 slightly browned. One front endleaf is detached, the spine slightly damaged
at the head and the front hinge cracked.
[160]; [112]; [4], 160 pp. Ebert II, 18879; ESTC T60836, R218371, R40614; Kirmse 15; Menke V B c (note on pp. 221–222), nos. 35, 29, 30;
Wing S3512, S3436 (parts 1–2); not in Prien. ☞ More on our website

Later edition of Daniel Heinsius’ famous school edition (1626)
in Greek and Latin with 47 woodcuts
7. AESOP. Fabulae Aesopi Graecè & Latinè, nunc denuo selectae: ea item, quas Avienus
carmine expressit.
Utrecht, widow of Jurriaen Poolsom, 1699. Small 8°. With a woodcut of a wolf sitting
next to a tree on the title-page and 47 woodcuts in the text (ca. 5 × 6 cm). Marbled
wrappers.
€ 1750
Rare Greek and Latin school edition of Aesop, with the same contents and 47 woodcuts as
the 1685 edition published by Jurriaen Poolsum in Utrecht (Bodemann 65.4), one of the many
editions based on the original Heinsius school edition of 1626, published by Johannes Maire in
Leiden with a woodcut series by Christoffel van Sichem II (ca. 1577–1658). Landwehr counts 15
editions between 1626 and 1727. The unsigned woodcuts in the present edition closely follow the
Van Sichem series.
The Aesop fables are printed in two columns with the Greek (left) and Latin (right) prose texts;
Avianus’s Latin verse rendition of the fables follows in one column. The added “Brachomyomachia”,
or “Ranarum & murium pugna”, a spoof of Homer (here attributed to him as in many early
editions), gives the Greek verse text (left) and Latin verse translation (right) on facing pages,
illustrated with 6 woodcuts.
First quire loose, part of the last leaf torn out.
136 pp. Fabula docet 16 (p. 99); Landwehr, Emblem & fable books F025 (cf. p. 312); STCN (2 copies); cf. Bodemann, 65.1–5
(related eds.). ☞ More on our website

Nice copy of the rare first edition
of Phaedrus’s fables “In usum delphini”,
edited and annotated by Pierre Danet
8. PHAEDRUS. Liberti fabularum Aesopiarum libi quinque. Interpretatione et notis
illustravit Petrus Danet … In usum serenissimi Delphini.
Paris, Fredericus Leonard, 1675 (last page: printing finished 31 December 1674). 4°.
With a beautiful frontispiece by Jean Langlois after F. Chauveau: the lyre-player
Arion hurling himself into the sea performing his last song before he was rescued
by a dolphin, a woodcut printer’s device (signed by Chauveau) on the title-page and
some woodcut head – and tailpieces. Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine and board
edges.
€ 1950
Nice copy of the rare first edition of one of the most successful books in the Delphin Classics,
a series of annotated editions of the Latin classics, intended to be comprehensive. The first
volumes were produced in the 1670s for Louis, Le Grand Dauphin, heir of Louis XIV (Delphin
is the adjective derived from Dauphin, alluding to the dolphin in the coat-of-arms of the heir
to the French crown) and were written entirely in Latin. The grew to 64 volumes published
from 1670 to 1698.
In 1668, the Latinist and lexicographer Pierre Danet (1650–1709) was appointed to the
editorial team by Charles de Sainte-Maure, Duke of Montausier (1610–1690), tutor to Louis,
Le Grand Dauphin. It was Danet who edited and annotated the present Latin fables of Aesop,
in Phaedrus’s verse translation, and added very extensive indices. All original volumes of the
series included an engraving of Arion and the Dolphin. The Ad Usum Delphini series were
reprinted for centuries, and served in classrooms across Europe and the Americas.
Old owner’s inscription cut out of the title-page (not affecting the text), top of spine damaged.
[32], 100, [64] pp. Schwabe/Barbier 60; Druon, Histoire de l’education des Princes de … Bourbon, pp. 267ff.; not in
Bodemann. ☞ More on our website

Enlarged fourth edition of the Burman redaction
of the Phaedrus fables
9. PHAEDRUS. Phaedri, Aug. liberti, fabularum Aesopiarum, libri V. cum integris
commentariis Marq. Gudii, Conr. Ritterhusii, Nic. Rigaltii, Is. Neveleti, Nic. Heinsii,
Joan. Schefferi, Jo. Lud. Praschii, & excerptis aliorum. Curante Petro Burmanno.
Editio quarta emendatior.
Leiden, Samuel and Johannes Luchtmans, 1778. Large 8°. With an engraved frontispiece, a woodcut printer’s device on the title-page and some woodcut head – and
tailpieces and initials. Later half black morocco, blue marbled sides, title in gold on
spine, marbled endpapers, marbled edges.
€ 495
Enlarged fourth edition of the original edition of the Burman redaction of the Phaedrus fables
in Latin (Amsterdam, 1698). Petrus Burman the Elder (1668–1741) became famous as a scholar
throughout Europe due to his numerous editorial and critical works, with his Phaedrus edition
being the first. As compiler, he is especially known for his learning and accuracy. Added are
prefaces, commentaries and notes by Marqautus Gudius (1635–1686), Conradus Ritterhusius
(1560–1613), Nicolaus Rigaltius (1577–1654), Isaacus Neveletus (added for the first time in this
edition), Nicolaus Heinsius (1620–1681), Joannes Scheffer (1621–1679) and Johannes Ludivicus
Praschius (1637–1690).
With two different library stamps, one on the verso of the first free endpaper, the other on
the title-page. Binding a little worn, especially around the edges and on the boards, corners
bumped, some occasional stains on a few pages, otherwise in good condition.
[60], 398, 258, [40] pp. Bodemann, 90.3; Fabula docet, 189–190, nr. 118; Landwehr, F154; Schwabe/Barbier, 108. ☞ More
on our website

The beautiful first edition
of David van Hoogstraten’s translation in Dutch
of the Phaedrus fables
10. PHAEDRUS; HOOGSTRATEN, David van (transl.). Ezopische
Fabelen van Fedrus, gevryden slaef des Keizers Augustus. In Nederduitsch
dicht vertaelt en met aenmerkingen verrykt door D. van Hoogstraten.
Amsterdam, François Halma, 1704 (the last ‘I’ added by hand). 4°. With an
engraved frontispiece by P. Boutats after J. Goeree (dated 1704), 106 engraved
illustrations in a roundel by Jan van Vianen (some dated 1701), a large armorial
headpiece for the dedication and 5 large and 4 smaller head – and tailpieces,
9 engraved initials and many woodcut initials. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spine.
€ 950
Beautiful first edition of the translation into Dutch by the editor David van
Hoogstraten of the 94 Aesop fables with the 5 additional fables found by the German
philologist and classical scholar Marquart Gudius, together with his moral commentaries (instead of his scholarly notes and annotations for the Latin edition of 1701,
printed in two columns underneath each fable. David van Hoogstraten (1658–1724)
was the conrector of the Latin School of Amsterdam (1694–1722). Apart from being
a prolific Dutch and neo-Latin poet, he was an esteemed linguist and philologist
who edited a number of classical authors. His Phaedrus edition of 1701 (see nr. 17) is
considered his masterpiece.
Lacks the portrait of Van Hoogstraten. Slight marginal foxing at places, otherwise a
good copy.
[36], 198, [12] pp. Bodemann, 94.2; Fabula docet, 145, nr. 69; Landwehr, F177–178; Schwabe/Barbier. 132. ☞
More on our website

One of the most important and scholarly Phaedrus collections/
editions of the 17th and 18th centuries,
by Petrus Burmannus, here in the original edition
11. PHAEDRUS. Phaedri, Aug[usti]. Liberti fabularum Aesopiarum libri V. Cum integris
commentaribs Marq. Gudii, Conr. Ritterhusii, Nic. Rigaltii, Nic. Heinsii, Joan. Schefferi, Jo.
Lud. Praschii, & excerptis aliorum. Curante Petro Burmanno.
Amsterdam, Henricus Wetstein, 1698. 8°. With an engraved frontispiece by Joseph Muller after
Tydeman, title-page in red and black, woodcut title vignette and woodcut decorated initials.
Mottled calf.
€ 2500
First edition of the important Burman redaction, “curante Burmanno”, of Phaedrus’s Latin verse
translation of Aesop, together with the important commentaries and notes by (1) Marquatus Gudius
(1635–1686), with four new fables discovered by him, published here for the first time. His correspondence (edited by Burman, 1697) is the most important authority for the events of Gude’s life, besides
containing valuable information on the learning of the times; (2) Conradus Ritterhusius (1560–1613),
Professor of Law at Altdorf and editor of classical texts; (3) Nic. Rigaltius (1577–1654, a French classical
scholar who prepared annotated editions of Martial, Juvenal and others, in addition to Phaedrus. He
was librarian to Louis XIII; (4) The famous Dutch classical scholar Nicolaus Heinsius (1620–1681), son
of Daniël Heinsius and one of the purest and most elegant of Latinists of the Dutch golden age; (5)
Joannes Scheffer (1621–1679), one of Sweden’s most important philologists; and (6) Johannes Ludivicus
Praschius (1637–1690), a magistrate at Regensburg who had published his notes on Phaedrus in 1660.
These notes, etc. are printed in two columns below each fable.
Burman was more compiler than critic, but his commentaries show immense learning and accuracy.
With library stamp on title-page. One corner bumped.
[56], 312, [56], 201–462, [58] pp. Bodemann 90.1; Landwehr F146; Schwabe/Barbier, pp. 65–67; cf. Fabula docet 118 (pp. 189–190: 1727
ed.). ☞ More on our website

Phaedrus fables
by the Dutch scholar Nicolaus Dispontinus
12. PHAEDRUS. Phaedri Aug. liberti fabularum Aesopiarum libri V. Cum notis
perpetuis Jo. Fred. Gronovii, P. & emendationibus Jacobi Gronovii, F. Accedunt
Nicolai Dispontini in Phaedrum collectaneea.
Amsterdam, apud Janssonio-Waesbergios, 1703. 8°. With an engraved frontispiece
showing Phaedrus and Aesop on the stage of a theatre filled with men with animal-heads, title in red and black, some woodcut tailpieces and initials. Contemporary
vellum, manuscript title on spine.
€ 1250
Edition by the apparently unknown Dutch scholar Nicolaus Dispontinus (Nicolaas
Verbruggen?) of the Latin Phaedrus fables, who also added his Collectanea to the text (pp.
157–218) and some emendations by the Dutch classical scholar Jacobus Gronovius (1645–1716)
and his father Johann Friedrich Gronovius.
Binding a bit dust-soiled, with a stain on the back board, some stains on the paste-downs and
endpapers, a small stain on the title-page, but otherwise in good condition.
[24], 156, [2], 157–218, 157–298, [2] pp. Landwehr, F167; Fabula docet 121; Schwabe/Barbier, 71–72. ☞ More on our
website

First Hoogstraten edition: “The most luxurious
among the Dutch Phaedrus editions” (Landwehr)
13. AESOP (PHAEDRUS, trans.). Phaedri, aug[usti]. liberti fabulorum
Aesopiarum libri V. Notis illustravit in usum serenissimi principis Nassauii
David Hoogstratanus, accedunt ejusdem opera duo indices …
Amsterdam, François Halma, 1701. 4°. With an engraved frontispiece by P.
Boutats after J. Goeree, an engraved printer’s device on the title-page, a folding
portrait of the dedicatee Johan Willem Friso van Nassau-Dietz by P. van Gunst
after B. Vaillant and 18 engraved plates with 6 roundels on each plate illustrating the 99 fables and 5 prologues, 3 portraits of Aesop and tailpieces and historiated initials, all by Jan van Vianen. Contemporary half calf.
€ 2500
Gorgeous edition of the 94 Aesop fables with 5 additional fables found by the German
philologist and classical scholar Marquart Gudius, together with his extensive and
scholarly notes, printed in two columns below each fable, the whole prepared by David
van Hoogstraten (1658–1724), the conrector of the Latin School of Amsterdam (1694–
1722). Apart from being a prolific Dutch and Neo-Latin poet, he was an esteemed
linguist and philologist who edited a number of classical authors. His present splendid
Phaedrus edition, intended for and dedicated to the young Stadholder of Friesland
and Groningen, the “crown-prince” of the Nassau family, is magnificently printed in
the style of the French “in usum Delphini” editions made for Le Grande Dauphin.
The prince drowned near Moerdijk in 1711. “Qua editione nescio an ulla alia Phaedri
sit splendidior, sive spectes chartae formam, sive typorum elegantiam, sive figurarum,
a Vianio delineatarum, singulisque fabellis additatu, splenorem!” (Schwabe/Barbier).
With the bookplate of John Blackburne, on the front paste-down. Some small marginal
tears in the portrait of Johan Willem Friso. Spine damaged, paper sides partly torn off.
With the bookplate of John Blackburne on the front paste-down. Spine damaged,
front hinge weak, paper sides worn and partly torn off, some small marginal tears in
the portrait of Johan Willem Friso, but otherwise in good condition.
[32], 160, [84] pp. Bodemann, 94.1; Fabula docet 42; Landwehr, F163; Schwabe/Barbier, pp. 69–70. ☞ More on
our website

The Hague edition of the Burman redaction
of the Phaedrus fables in Latin verses
14. PHAEDRUS. Phaedri, Aug. Liberti, Fablarum Aesopiarum Libri V. Cum integris
Commentariis Marq. Gudii, Conr. Rittershusii, Nic. Rigaltii, Is. Neveleti, Nic. Heinsii, Joan.
Schefferi, Jo. Lud. Praschii & excerpis aliorum. Curante Petro Burmanno.
The Hague, Henricus Scheurleer, 1718. 8°. With engraved frontispiece by Joseph Mulder after
Tiedeman: Phaedrus is writing in the foreground, inspired by his Muse, on the ‘stage’ (background) is Aesop communicating with the animals (100 × 166 mm.). Contemporary overlapping
vellum.
€ 275
The Hague edition of the important Burman redaction, first published in 1698 in Amsterdam by Wetstein
(Bodemann, 90.1; see nr. 15), of the Phaedrus fables in Latin verses, together with the prefaces by Praschius,
Jo. Scheffer, Tanaq. Faber, the vita by Jo. Scheffer, and the prolific commentaries and notes by among
others the classical scholar Marquatus Gudius (1635–1686), Conradus Ritterhusius (1560–1613), professor
of law at Altdorf and editor of classical texts, and Nic. Rigaltius (1577–1654, a French classical scholar.
With an owner’s inscription on the verso of the first free endpaper. Binding somewhat dust-soiled and
stained, frontispiece a little browned, some staining throughout the book, but otherwise in good condition.
[62], 398, [2], 258, [70] pp. Cf. Bodemann, 90.1–3; Fabula docet, p. 189–190, nr. 118; Landwehr, F148; Schwabe/Barbier, 78. ☞ More on
our website

One of the early editions of the Phaedrus fables
15. PHAEDRUS. Phaedri Aug. liberti fabularum Aesopiarum libri V. et novarum fabularum
appendix. Cura et studio Petri Burmanni.
The Hague, Henricus Scheurleer, 1719. 12°. With an engraved frontispiece by D. Coster
and a woodcut printer’s device n the title-page. Contemporary vellum, red sprinkled edges.

€ 350
Edition containg 91 fables translated by Phaedrus, including the 34 of the appendix in the edition
by J.F. Nilant (1709), here in the redaction of Petrus Burmannus. The fables are presented without
the commentaries by Gudius, Rittershausius etc.
With the bookplate of John Landwehr on the front paste-down. Binding a little bit stained and
dust-soiled, otherwise in good condition.
[14], 98, [82]. Landwehr, F149; Schwabe/Barbier, 79. ☞ More on our website

Second edition of the German translation
of the French edition of the Aesop fables by De Bellegarde
16. AESOP. Aesopus des Phrygiers Leben und Fabeln, nebst den Fabeln des Philelphus.
Mit des Herrn von Bellegarde moralischen und historischen Anmerkungen welchen die
Fabeln des Gabrias und Avianus und die Mährchen des Aesopus beygefüget worden.
Neue sehr verbesserte Uebersetzung aus dem Französischen.
Copenhagen, [widow of Gabr. Christ. Rothen] & Leipzig, Christian Gottlob Prost,
1781. 8°. With a woodcut title-vignette, woodcut head – and tailpieces and 117 etchings
with captions “Fab. I–CXVII” illustrating the 117 Aesop fables, each pasted on separate
leaves, except the last one (Fab. CXVII). Contemporary half calf, brown paper sides,
brown morocco spine label with the title in (oxidized) gold.
€ 350
The second edition of the German translation of the French edition of the Aesop fables by JeanBaptiste Morvan de Bellegarde (1648–1734), with extensive dialogues on the moral of each fable
together with the life of Aesop by Planudes, the 18 fables of the Italian renaissance humanist
and classical scholar Francesco Philelphus (1398–1481), and the fables of Gabrias and Avianus
(Amsterdam, for Pierre Mortier, 1708). The first edition appeared in Copenhagen by the widow
of Gabr. Christ. Rothen, und in 1769 in Leipzig by Christian Gottlob Prost (Bodemann, 97.4).
The 117 etchings illustrating the Aesop fables are after the engravings of the first edition, but are
different.
Leather worn, top of spine lacking, boards damaged with the right corner of the front board
nearly cracked, hinges weak. Some small stains. Otherwise in good condition.
XXIV, 576 pp. Cf. Bodemann, 97.4 (first edition); not in Fabula docet. ☞ More on our website

Early 18th-century edition of the Aesop fables,
based on the David van Hoogstraten redaction
17. PHAEDRUS; AVIANUS. Phaedri Augusti Liberti, et Avieni Fabulae
cum adnotationibs Davidis Hoogstratani. Accedunt Fabulae Graecae Latinis
respondentes, et Homeri Batrachomyomachia cum Latina versione recens addita
ad exemplar Patavinae editionis.
Naples, Felix Musca for Josephi Ponzelli, 1729. 8°. With an engraved frontispiece, a
woodcut title-vignette and some woodcut head – and tailpieces and initials. Later
vellum over boards.
€ 400
Early 18th-century Naples edition of the 93 Aesop fables in Latin verses with notes underneath, and the 5 additional fables found by the German philologist and classical scholar
Marquart Gudius, together with the extended and scholarly annotations, printed below
each fable. Also included are 42 fables of Avianus in Latin verses (without annotations), the
Greek texts of some Aesop fables, and the Batrachomyomachia by Pseudo-Homerus in Greek
and Latin on facing paces. These texts follow the redaction of David van Hoogstraten. The
first edition of the Van Hoogstraten redaction appeared in Amsterdam in 1701.
With library stamps on the title-page and the verso of the title-page. Binding a bit dustsoiled and with a few small stains, some occasional foxing and browning, otherwise in good
condition.
[14], 242, [2] pp. Cf. Bodemann, 94.1. ☞ More on our website

First scholarly edition of Avianus by Hendrik Cannegieter
18. AVIANUS. Flavii Aviani fabulae, cum commentariis selecties Albini scholiastae
veteris, notisque integris Isaaci Nicolai Neveleti et Casparis Barthii: quibus animaversiones
suas adjecit Henricus Cannegieter. Accedit ejusdem dissertatio de Aetate et stilo Flavii
Aviani.
Amsterdam, Martinus Schagen, 1731. 8°. With an engraved printer’s device (‘Dum spargit
sperat’) on title-page (which is printed in red and black), and some woodcut initials and
tailpieces. Contemporary paper over boards, manuscript title on spine.
€ 750
Most important first scholarly edition of the famous 42 fables by the Latin poet Avianus (ca. 400
AD) in its original edition. A parallel edition appeared at the same time in Leiden by Johannes
van der Linden in 1731.
The editor, Hendrik Cannegieter (1691–1770) was a classical scholar and historian and (con)-rector of the Latin school at Arnhem. To his edition he added the commentaries of the scholastic
writer Albanus, the notes of the German philologist Caspar Barthius (1587–1658) and those of
Isaac Nicolaus Neveletus who edited the most important collection of humanistic and 16th-century fables, first published in 1610, with the title Mythologia Aesopica.
With the library stamp of the Antonianum Coll. on the title-page. Binding stained and dustsoiled, hinge weak, spine poorly repaired, slightly browned throughout. Otherwise in good
condition.
[24], 324, [72] pp. Not in Landwehr; Bodemann. ☞ More on our website

Charming pocket edition of the Phaedrus fables,
meant as a gift by King Louis XV
19. PHAEDRUS. Phaedri fabulae, et publii Syri Sententiae.
Paris, ex Typographia Regia, 1729. 24°. With an engraved frontispiece by Ph. Simonneau.
Late 18th-century calf, gold-tooled spine, black morocco spine label with title in gold, giltstamped ornamental border on both sides, gilt edges, marbled paste-downs and endpapers.

€ 450
Very rare and sought-after miniature edition of the fables of Phaedrus in Latin verses without any
commentaries or notes, bases on the Tanaquillus Faber redaction (first published in Saumur in 1657),
together with an edition of the Sententiae by Publius (Publilius) Syrus.
The edition seems to be printed in a limited edition on normal and large paper and on vellum. Our
edition probably belongs to the normal and smaller paper edition and was part of the limited number
of copies that were given by King Louis XV to “seigneurs de la cour” as a “joli cadeau”.
Corners bumped, otherwise in very good condition.
[6], 86 pp. Bernard, Hist. de l’imprimerie royale du Louvre, p. 91, p. 171; Brunet, IV, 588–9; Dibdin, II, 280; Graesse, V, 253; Schwabe/
Barbier, 86–87. ☞ More on our website

Greek and Latin texts of fables of Aesop, Gabrius and others,
together with a collection of texts on fables
21. AESOP. Aesopi Phrygis Fabulae Graee & Latine, Cum aliis opusculis, quorum Index
proxima refertur pagella. Denuo, & quam correctissime in lucem editae.
Venice, Jo. Baptistam Combus, 1619. 12°. Woodcut printer’s device on title-page and 92 woodcuts
in text. Contemporary vellum.
€ 1250
One of the many school editions of the fables of Aesop with the same title (at least 8 between 1524 and
1589, some printed in Basel by Froben, others in Venice), with parallel Greek and Latin text printed on
facing pages.
A few leaves cut short, at two or three places affecting the text, upper corner of title-page restored.
Otherwise in good condition.
450, [4] pp., lacking the last blank. Not in Bodemann; Fabula docet. ☞ More on our website

Aesop in Greek and Latin
as part of a famous German schoolbook:
the Greek Grammar by Theophilus Golius,
first printed in Strasbourg in 1552
22. GOLIUS, Theophilus. Educationis puerilis linguae Graecae.
Including: AESOP. Fabellae quaedam Aesopi Graecae, ad puerilem educationem selectae.
Frankfurt, [printed by Erasmus Kempfer?] for Nikolaus Stein, 1618–1619.
With: (2) [GOLIUS, Theophilus]. [Grammaticae, sive educationis puerilis linguae
Graecae. … Pars altera].
3 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With 2 title-pages, the first with woodcut printer’s device. Contemporary
vellum (made from one leaf from a 14th or 15th century moral manuscript, rubricated in red
and blue), red edges.
€ 1500
Second copy located of the 1618 edition of a selection of 36 fables by Aesop, printed in two columns:
left Greek and Latin right, included as integral part of a well-known and very influential Greek
grammar by the Strasbourg professor Theophilus (Gotlob) Golius (1528–1600) for use in the Strasbourg
Gymnasium.
With an owner’s inscription from “one of the most beautiful libraries in the world”: the library of the
Monasterium Premostratense (the Strakov Library) in Prague: “Bibliotheca Monserratensi Pragae”.
Manuscript annotation on title-page: “Fabellae quaedam Aesopi Graecae, ad puerilem educationem
selectae”. First few pages slightly browned. Otherwise in good condition.
[50], [38]; 512, [32] pp. KVK & WorldCat (1 copy of parts 1 & 2 only?); cf. Kuiper, De Hollandse “schoolordre” van 1625 (1958), pp.
122–129 and 216–217 (other eds.). ☞ More on our website

Second edition of a rare schoolbook by Herman Bosscha,
containing a selection with 24 shortened Phaedrus fables
23. PHAEDRUS (Herman BOSSCHA, ed.). Initia lectionis scholasticae of eerste
leesoefeningen voor de Latijnsche scholen. Edente Hermanno Bosscha. Twede, en verbeterde
druk.
Deventer, L. Leemhorst and son, 1803. 8°. Contemporary brown decorated paper on cardboards.
€ 295
A selection of 24 shortened Phaedrus fables as part of a well-known schoolbook for the youngest pupils
of the Dutch Latin schools for learning to read Latin. The chapter with the fables is titled “Phaedri
fabulae selectae” (pp. 29–47). The author of this schoolbook was Herman Bosscha (1755–1819), (con)
rector of the Latin schools of Franeker (1776), Deventer (1781) and Amsterdam (1806) and professor
of history in Harderwijk and Groningen. The little book ran through at least three editions: the first
was published in 1794, the second edition in 1803 and the third in 1816. The present copy is the second
edition.
With an owner’s inscription of G. Holtius dated 1808 on the first free endpaper. Binding worn, paper
shaved on the boards and especially around the spine. Otherwise in good condition.
XVI, 200, [2] pp. WorldCat (1 copy); not in Landwehr. ☞ More on our website

Collection of 30 at that moment unknown fables,
possibly written by Phaedrus
24. [PHAEDRUS?]. Noviter detectae Phaedri Fabulae Triginta. E manuscipto Bibiothecae
Regiae Neapolitanae Codice nuperrime editae; ad commodiorem lectitantium usum hanc
in formam recusae.
Stuttgart & Tübingen, apud J.C. Cotta, 1812. 8°. Later marbled wrappers.
€ 600
Around 1808 an Italian scholar discovered in the Codex Perottus XXX at the Royal Library in Naples
30 fables which were as yet unknown. A number of editions and pirated editions appeared in the
following years in which the editors argued who was responsible for this discovery.
The fables were edited already in 1809 by G.A. Cassitto and in 1811 by Cataldo Jannello. In 1812
there were even three editions: Paris, Renouard and one in Jena. Our edition is probably after the
Jena-edition, which was considered to be not very accurate. Besides, many scholars raised doubts
about the authorship of Phaedrus. Nevertheless it still remains an interesting collection of fables.
With an owner’s inscription on the title-page. Wrappers a little worn, corners a little bumped, some
stains on the first and last page, otherwise in good condition.
46 pp. WorldCat (7 copies). ☞ More on our website
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